## OP \$190.00.00 9077516

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI73406

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COLLINS BUS CORPORATION		01/29/2024	Corporation: KANSAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	FOREST RIVER BUS, LLC
Street Address:	900 CR 1 N
Internal Address:	PO BOX 3030
City:	ELKHART
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46515
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90775162	COLLINS CONNECT
Registration Number:	2125595	BANTAM
Registration Number:	3101717	DURASTRAINT
Registration Number:	6253063	MAGELLAN
Registration Number:	2405671	MID BUS
Registration Number:	1326822	COLLINS
Registration Number:	3476540	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3177133412

**Email:** twagner@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffini Wagner

Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FRV01-G1129

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008362 FRAME: 0242

900838507

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIFFINI WAGNER
SIGNATURE:	TIFFINI WAGNER
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2024

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Forest River Bus\_Collins Bus Corp - TM Assignment Agmt 01.29.2024 FRV01-G1129#page1.tif source=Forest River Bus\_Collins Bus Corp - TM Assignment Agmt 01.29.2024 FRV01-G1129#page2.tif source=Forest River Bus\_Collins Bus Corp - TM Assignment Agmt 01.29.2024 FRV01-G1129#page3.tif source=Forest River Bus\_Collins Bus Corp - TM Assignment Agmt 01.29.2024 FRV01-G1129#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008362 FRAME: 0243

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of this January 29, 2024, between Collins Bus Corporation, a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Kansas (the "Assignor"), and Forest River Bus, LLC, a limited liability company formed in accordance with the laws of Indiana (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to effectuate and evidence the assignment, transfer, and conveyance of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exists and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use thereof, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.
- 2. Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United State Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any U.S. State, or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representations in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute any further documents or instruments as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Trademarks and other corresponding rights in Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts and delivered, submitted and filed electronically, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008362 FRAME: 0244

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

### **ASSIGNOR**

Collins Bus Corporation

Darrel Ritchie Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF INDIANA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF ELKHART )

On this 4th day of February, 2024, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Darrel O. Ritchie, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of Collins Bus Corporation, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Collins Bus Corporation, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Collins Bus Corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2024.

My commission expires: \-11-25

LAURIE ANNE LOWER

sear stary Public – State of Indiana Elkhart County

My Commission Expires Jan 11, 2025

Notary Public

[Additional Signature Page Follows]

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

# By: James. Here By: James. Here Darrel O. Ritchie, Chief Financial Officer STATE OF INDIANA ) ss: COUNTY OF ELKHART On this day of February, 2024, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared On the above name and an officer of Forest River Bus, LLC, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Forest River Bus, LLC, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Forest River Bus, LLC. Given under my hand and seal of office this day of February, 2024. My commission expires: LAURIE ANNE LOWER Seal LAURIE ANNE LOWER SEANCE LOWER

**ASSIGNEE** 

## Exhibit 1 Trademarks

NAME	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
BANTAM (standard character mark)	USA	75/220,664	2,125,595
Collins Connect	USA	90775162	N/A
CORBEIL	Canada	1563876	TMA867008
DURASTRAINT (standard character mark)	USA	78/394,290	3,101,717
MAGELLAN	USA	88929729	6253063
MID BUS (standard character mark)	USA	75/742,074	2,405,671
COLLINS (standard character mark)	USA	73/459,436	1,326,822
	USA	77/391,541	3,476,540

[Exhibit 1 to Trademark Assignment]

**RECORDED: 03/06/2024** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008362 FRAME: 0247